
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

COUNCIL MEETING 

SUMMONS 
 

 
Members of Fareham Borough Council are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of 

the Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fareham, on 
THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2013, commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 

   
The Mayor: Councillor Susan Bayford 

 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor David Norris 

 
Councillor Brian Bayford 

Councillor Susan Bell 

Councillor John Bryant 

Councillor Pamela Bryant 

Councillor Trevor Cartwright 

Councillor Peter Davies 

Councillor Marian Ellerton 

Councillor Jack Englefield 

Councillor Keith Evans 

Councillor Geoff Fazackarley 

Councillor Michael Ford, JP 

Councillor Jim Forrest 

Councillor Nick Gregory 

Councillor Tiffany Harper 

Councillor Connie Hockley 

 

Councillor Trevor Howard 

Councillor Leslie Keeble 

Councillor Tim Knight 

Councillor Arthur Mandry 

Councillor Kay Mandry 

Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

Councillor Roger Price, JP 

Councillor David Swanbrow 

Councillor Katrina Trott 

Councillor Nick Walker 

Councillor David Whittingham 

Councillor Paul Whittle, JP 

Councillor Seán Woodward 

David Basson 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Prayers  

 The meeting will commence with a short service of prayers.  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 30) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held in 9 May 
2013.  
 

4. Mayor's Announcements  

5. Executive Leader's Announcements  

6. Executive Members' Announcements  

7. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders of Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

8. Presentation of Petitions  

 To receive any petitions presented by a member of the Council. 
 
Note: any petition so presented will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
petition scheme.  
 

9. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been given.  
 

10. Reports of the Executive (Pages 31 - 38) 

 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 
Executive.  Minutes of the meetings of the Executive and a schedule of individual 
Executive member decisions are appended as follows:- 
 
(1) 13 May 2013 x-130513-m 
(2) Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions cl-130620-xschedule 

  
 

11. Report of the Scrutiny Board (Pages 39 - 44) 

 To receive, consider and answer questions on reports and recommendations of the 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 30 May 2013.  
 

12. Reports of Other Committees (Pages 45 - 106) 

 To receive the minutes of the following Committees and to consider and answer 
questions on any reports and recommendations made. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
(1) Planning Committee  24 April 2013  
(2) Planning Committee    22 May 2013  
(3) Strategic Planning Development and 14 May 2013  

Environment Policy and Review 
Panel 

(4) Streetscene Policy Development  16 May 2013 
and Review Panel 

(5) Leisure and Community Policy  15 May 2013  
Development and Review Panel 

(6) Public Protection Policy Development 21 May 2013  
and Review Panel 

(7) Health and Housing Policy    23 May 2013  
Development and Review Panel 

(8) Licensing and Regulatory Affairs  9 May 2013  
Committee  28 May 2013   

  
 

13. Questions under Standing Order 17.2  

 To answer questions pursuant to Standing Order 17.2 for this meeting.  
 

14. Motions under Standing Order 15  

 Members will be informed, prior to the meeting, of any motion duly notified in 
accordance with Standing Order 15 but received after print and dispatch of the 
agenda.  
 

15. Appointments to Committees  

 To make any changes in appointments to the seats on committees in accordance 
with the wishes of political groups.  Such appointments will take effect from 21 June 
2013.  
 

16. Planning Application Involving Land at Daedalus - Discharge of Functions 
(Pages 107 - 110) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Environment seeking authority for an 
arrangement with Gosport Borough Council for the discharge of Fareham Borough 
Council’s planning function by Gosport Borough Council relating to the registration 
and determination of a planning application to be submitted to Gosport Borough 
Council which includes a small area of land within the administrative area of 
Fareham Borough Council.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
 
12 June 2013 

 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



 - 1 -  

 

�B�
 

 

Minutes of the 

Council 
 

 
Minutes of the annual meeting of the Council 

held on 9 May 2013 at Ferneham Hall  
and at the Civic Offices, Fareham 

Present: 

Councillor D L Steadman 
 (Mayor) 

 
Councillor Mrs S Bayford 

 (Deputy Mayor) 
 
Councillors:  
 B Bayford, Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs P M Bryant, T M 

Cartwright, P J Davies, Mrs M E Ellerton, K D Evans, G Fazackarley, 
M J Ford, JP, J S Forrest, N R Gregory, Miss T Harper, Mrs C L A 
Hockley, T J Howard, L Keeble, T G Knight, A Mandry, Mrs K 
Mandry, D J Norris, Mrs S Pankhurst, R H Price JP, D C S 
Swanbrow, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, D M Whittingham, P W 
Whittle, JP and S D T Woodward. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�
 
 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



1. PRAYERS 

The meeting opened with prayers led by the Mayor's Chaplain, Mrs Sally 
Davenport. 

 
2. WELCOME AND PRESENTATION OF CERTIFICATES 

The Mayor extended a welcome to the guests at this annual meeting of the 
Council and went on to announce the Citizens of Honour for 2013.  He 
presented badges to Ken Charman and Marjorie Wise. David Hawkins was 
announced as the Young Citizen of the Year and the HMS Collingwood Cup 
was presented to Matapan Division. 

 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AM) 

Apologies 
[...]
r receiving the personal congratulations of the Mayor, Councillor David 
Norris signed the statutory declaration of acceptance of office and thanked the 
Council for his election.  He announced that his wife, Mrs Pamela Norris, would 
be the Deputy Mayoress.  The Mayor then invested the Deputy Mayor and 
Deputy Mayoress with their chains of office. 

 
6. VOTE OF THANKS 

It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor A 
Mandry "that the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor Dennis 
Steadman and Mrs Carole Steadman for their services as Mayor and Mayoress 
during the past municipal year".  On being put to the meeting the motion was 
declared CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor 
Dennis Steadman and Mrs Carole Steadman for their services as Mayor and 
Mayoress during the past municipal year.  

 
Councillor Dennis Steadman replied to the vote of thanks and expressed his 
appreciation of the support he had been given throughout his year of office.  
The Mayor then presented Councillor Dennis Steadman with his Past Mayor's 
badge and Mrs Carole Steadman with her Past Mayoress' badge. 

 

7. MAYOR’S CADET 

The Mayor presented her Mayor’s Cadet for 2013/14, Kirsty-Nicolle Wright of 
Warsash Sea Cadets with her badge of service. 

 

8. ADJOURNMENT 

It was proposed by Councillor S D T Woodward and seconded by Councillor T 
Cartwright "that this meeting now adjourn and resume at 2.30pm in the Council 
Chamber in the Civic Offices, Fareham".  On being put to the meeting, the 
proposition was declared CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned. 

(The meeting adjourned at 11:40am and resumed at 2:30pm). 
 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (PM) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J M Englefield for the 
afternoon session. 
 

10. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 April 2013 (cl-130425-m 
refers).  

 
11. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor reminded members that Father John Cooke would be her Chaplain 
for the year and that she had asked Mrs June Haye to co-ordinate an 
ecumenical chaplaincy for the year. 

Page 3



 
The Mayor also reminded members that her charity appeal would support the 
Royal Navy and Royal Marines Charity, the Rainbow Centre for Adult 
Rehabilitation and Riding for the Disabled, based at the Crofton Equestrian 
Centre.  
 
The Mayor stated that one of the significant charity events of her year would be 
next April when the Chief Executive, Peter Grimwood runs the London 
Marathon in aid of the Rainbow Centre for Adult Rehabilitation.  

 
12. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

A petition was presented by Councillor P J Davies regarding traffic problems at 
Heather Gardens and Craven Court. The Mayor confirmed that the petition 
would be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s petition scheme. 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no interests declared at this meeting.  
 
14. APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE 

(1) Executive Leader 

At the annual meeting in May 2012, Councillor S D T Woodward was 
elected to be the Executive Leader for a term of 4 years.  In accordance 
with Standing Order 3.1, the appointment was noted for this next municipal 
year. 

(2) Number of Other Executive Members 

The Council was advised that the Executive Leader would be appointing 
five other members to form the Executive to work alongside himself. He 
also advised that Councillor Trevor Cartwright would be appointed as the 
Deputy Executive Leader. 

RESOLVED that the above decision be noted. 

(3) Appointment of Other Executive Members 

Members were reminded that the Executive Leader would be invited to 
advise the Council of his appointment of other Executive Members, 
consequent to his decision at item 14(2) above. 
 
The Council was duly advised that the Executive Leader would be 
appointing Councillors B 
[...]
 Trott be appointed as a 
representative.  On the proposal being put to the meeting it was declared LOST, 
7 members voting in favour and 21 voting against.  A further proposal was 
made that the appointments to the West Paulsgrove Scout and Community 
Association be as set out in Appendix B to these minutes.  On being put to the 
meeting, the proposition was CARRIED, many members voting in favour and no 
member voting against. 
 
In considering the appointments to the Public Transport Representative, it was 
proposed that Councillor G Fazackarley be appointed as the deputy 
representative.  On the proposal being put to the meeting it was declared LOST, 
7 members voting in favour and 21 voting against.  A further proposal was 
made that the appointments to the Public Transport Representative be as set 
out in Appendix B to these minutes.  On being put to the meeting, the 
proposition was CARRIED, many members voting in favour and no member 
voting against. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
(a) appointments to Outside Bodies be made as shown in Appendix B  to 

these minutes; 
(b) the guidance to members on their duties and responsibilities as 

appointees to outside bodies be noted. 
 

Note: The Council was advised that meetings of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
and the Standards Committees would follow this meeting. 

_____________ 
 

(The meeting started at 10:30am, adjourned at 11:40am, reconvened at 2:30pm and 
ended at 2:52pm). 

Development Plan: 

• Fareham Core Strategy 

• Fareham Borough Local Plan 
Review 2000 

 

Council  

Planning and 
Transportation 
Committee 

 

4 August 2011 

23 March 2000 

Community Safety Strategy  Council 16 May 2011 

Corporate vision, values, objectives 
and priority actions 

Council 23 June 2011 

Page 7



 

APPENDIX A  

(Minute 15 refers) 

Allocation And Appointments Of Seats To Committees 

Conservative Group nominations for committee seats: 
 

 

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

p
o
rt
fo
li
o
 

S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 

L
e
is

[...]
(Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, Public Protection (Deputy Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Strategic Planning and Environment 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 

 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
J V Bryant, Chairman of Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development 
and Review Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Miss T G Harper, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
T J Howard, Chairman of Fareham Town Community Action Team 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee (for Minute 13(1)) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
R H Price, JP, (for item 13(1)) 
P W Whittle, JP, (for items 10(1) and 13(2)) 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



Executive - 2 - 13 May 2013 
 

 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 April 
2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Executive Leader announced that following the decision of the Executive, 
made at its meeting on 15 April 2013 regarding the allocation of proceeds from 
the sale of recycling clothes and textiles, officers have confirmed that 
Hampshire Air Ambulance will receive £17,500 from Fareham Borough 
Council as a single payment. This matches the money previously raised by 
Hampshire Air Ambulance over the course of a year and will be paid to the 
charity annually at the beginning of each financial year for the duration of the 
contract. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest given for this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  

 
The Executive received deputations from Mr R McManus and from Mr W 
Hutchison in relation to item 13(1) – Estates Efficiency Proposals (see minute 
13(1) below). 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on 
the agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
There were no minutes or references from other committees presented at this 
meeting. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY  

 
The Executive Leader confirmed that his decision to appoint Executive 
Members to their areas of responsibility, as advised to the Annual Council 
meeting on 9 May 2013 for the municipal year 2013/14 was as follows: 

 
Strategic Planning and Environment - Councillor K D Evans; 
Leisure and Community - Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley; 
Health and Housing - Councillor B Bayford; 

Page 32



Executive - 3 - 13 May 2013 
 

Public Protection - Councillor T M Cartwright; 
Streetscene - Councillor L Keeble; and 
Policy and Resources - Councillor S D T Woodward. 

 
 

9. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 
The Executive Leader drew members' attention to the list of appointments to 
the previous municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED, that the following appointments of Executive Members to the 
bodies be made for 2013/14:- 

 
(i) Fareham Museum Joint Management Committee - Councillors Mrs C L A 

Hockley and B Bayford. 
 
(ii) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Councillors K D Evans and L 

Keeble. 
(NB. In the past, the Executive has not appointed ‘substitute’ members to 
this joint committee.  However, the Executive Leader may, if he so 
wishes, authorise other members of the Executive to act as deputies). 

 
(iii) Fareham and Gosport Building Control Members’ Panel – Councillor T M 

Cartwright. 
 
(v) Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) 

 
As PUSH is a formal Joint Committee, the following appointments are 
required to be made for 2013/14:- 

 
(a)
[...]
RUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Board's work programme for 2013/14. 

  
 
It was AGREED that:-   

 
(a) the programme of items as set out in Appendix A to the report be noted; 

and 
 
(b) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted. 
 

9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 9.39pm). 

 
 

Page 44



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Wednesday, 24 April 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

   
 

Councillors: B Bayford, P J Davies, M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, D M Whittingham, T  M Cartwright (deputising 
for A Mandry) and Mrs K K Trott (deputising for P W Whittle, JP) 
 

 
Also 

Present: 

Councillor Mrs S Pankhurst (Minute 6(4)) 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 45



Planning Committee - 2 - 24 April 2013 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Mandry, (Vice-
Chairman), and P W Whittle, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
27 March 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made at this meeting.. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received deputations from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and the deputees were thanked accordingly:- 
 

Name Spokesperso
n 
representing 
the persons 
listed 
 

Sub
[...]
7, 
and which are either outdated of fall under Fareham Borough Council land 
ownership. 

 
1. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 075 - Cross Haven 278 Bridge 

Road, Sarisbury. 
 

2. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 076 - Land south of Dibles Road 
and Warsash Common Nature Reserve. 

 
3. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 098 - 4-8 Brabant Close; 10-16, 

14a Connemara Crescent; 11&14 Breton Close; 24-26 Caspian Close; 
10-12 Shetland Rise, Sarisbury. 

 

4. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 105 - 193 Castle Street 
Portchester. 

 
5. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 235 - Tips Copse and land rear 

Oakdown Road,Stubbington. 
 

6. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 288 - Land at Salterns, Fareham. 
 

7. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 356- Land adjacent 17 Church 
Path, Titchfield. 

 
8. Fareham Tree Preservation Order 474 - Rear of 2 Knotgrass Road, 

Park Gate. 
 
9.  Hampshire Tree Preservation Order 469 - Locks Heath House Park 

St John's Road, Locks Heath 
 

RESOLVED that the above Fareham Tree Preservation Orders Nos. 
075,076,098,105,235,288,356,474 and 469 be revoked. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 6.35 pm). 

Page 62



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 May 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, P J Davies, Mrs C L A Hockley (deputising for K D 
Evans), R H Price, JP, and P W Whittle, JP (deputising for Mrs 
K K Trott) 
 

 
   

 
 
 

Page 63



Planning Committee - 2 - 22 May 2013 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K D Evans, M J Ford, 
JP, D C S Swanbrow and Mrs K K Trott. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 24 April 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Th
[...]
given at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee held on 19 March 2013 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL  

 
The Committee was reminded that it had decided to appoint a Licensing Panel 
with rotating membership to hear and determine various applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003, applications to drive or operate hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicles and applications under the Gambling Act 2005.  Members 
were reminded that, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, such a 
Panel may only comprise three members. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) a Licensing Panel be appointed for 2013/14 with those terms of 
reference and delegated powers previously determined by the 
Committee on 1 February 2005, as amended on 23 January 2007 and 
subsequently confirmed by the Council on 15 February 2007; 

(b) Councillor Mrs P M Bryant be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Panel for 2013/14; and  

(c) members of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee be 
appointed to the Licensing Panel, such that it comprises the Chairman 
and two other members of the Committee, appointed on a rotating 
basis, subject to their having completed the necessary training. 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF TRADING CONCESSIONS PANEL  

 
The Committee was reminded that it had decided to appoint a Trading 
Concessions Panel to deal with occasional issues arising from the grant of 
catering concessions in West Street, Fareham.  The Committee was invited to 
appoint the Panel for 2013/14.   

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Councillors Mrs P M Bryant, T M Cartwright, Mrs M E Ellerton, Mrs K 
Mandry and R H Price be appointed to the Licensing Trading 
Concessions Panel for 2013/14;  

(b) Councillor Mrs P M Bryant be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Trading Concessions Panel for 2013/14; and 

(c) Councillor T M Cartwright be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Trading 
[...]
 be confirmed; and 
 

(f) the progress on actions since the last meeting of the Committee, as 
shown in Appendix B to the report, be noted. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 6.55pm). 

 
 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



cl-130620-r02-kha.docx 

 
 

Report to 

Council 
 
 
 
Date 20 June 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Environment   
 
Subject: PLANNING APPLICATION INVOLVING LAND AT DAEDALUS – 

DISCHARGE  OF FUNCTIONS. 
   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

To seek authority for an arrangement with Gosport Borough Council for the discharge 
of Fareham Borough Council’s planning function by Gosport Borough Council relating 
to the registration and determination of a planning application to be submitted to 
Gosport Borough Council which includes a small area of land within the 
administrative area of Fareham Borough Council.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Council pursuant to Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 
authorises   Gosport Borough Council to discharge the planning function of the 
Council in registering and determining a planning application for the provision of a 
road section between the proposed Broom Way junction and the existing gatehouse 
within the Daedalus site in respect of the land hatched black on the plan at Appendix 
1. 

Agenda Item 16

Page 107



- 2 - 

cl-130620-r02-kha.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The borough boundary runs across the Enterprise Zone at Daedalus and this 
necessitated two separate applications for Outline Planning Permission, submitted to 
both Gosport Borough Council and Fareham Borough Council. Both applications have 
a resolution to grant outline planning permission subject to the completion of a Section 
106 planning agreement. 

2. Two planning applications have recently been submitted to Fareham; one for a college 
on land solely within Fareham's area (P/13/0201/FP refers) and one for a new access 
(P/13/0194/FP refers) which includes some land within Gospo
[...]
e Scrutiny Board
	12 Reports of Other Committees
	pc-130522
	spe-130514-m
	ssp-130516-m
	l&c-130515
	ppp-130521-m
	h&h-130523-m
	lc-130509-m
	lc-130528-m

	16 Planning Application Involving Land at Daedalus - Discharge of Functions
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
 

Minutes of the 
Council 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 20 June 2013 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Mrs S M Bayford 
(Mayor) 

 
D J Norris 

(Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs P M Bryant, T  M Cartwright, 
P J Davies, Mrs M E Ellerton, J M Englefield, G Fazackarley, 
M J Ford, JP, J S Forrest, Miss T G Harper, 
Mrs C L A Hockley, T J Howard, L Keeble, T G Knight, 
A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst, R H Price, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, Mrs K K Trott, N J Walker, P W Whittle, JP 
and S D T Woodward 



 

 

 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 
The meeting opened with prayers led by the Mayor's Chaplain, Father John 
Humphries. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J V Bryant, K D Evans, 
N R Gregory and D Whittingham. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor be authorised to sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 9 May 2013 subject to the 
amendments of: 
 
(a) Appendix B of minute 19 – Appointments to Outside Bodies, item 9 

Fareham Welfare Trust to show Councillor J Bryant as the appointee for 
the period 2012/16 and Councillor Mrs S Pankhurst as the appointee for 
the period 2010/14; and 

 
(b) the second paragraph of minute 19 – Appointments to Outside Bodies to 

show that it was proposed that Councillor G Fazackarley be appointed as 
a representative. On the proposal being put to the meeting it was 
declared LOST, 7 members voting in favour and 21 voting against. 

 
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor was delighted to report that the work of her charity appeal had 
begun in earnest with the successful launch on 19th May at the Rainbow 
Centre in Fareham. 
 
The Mayor confirmed that the next Mayor’s Tea Party would be on 4th July 
and would feature 12 children from Titchfield Primary School giving a 
presentation on cultural journeys. 
 
This would be followed by the Bangladeshi Lunch on Sunday 7th July at 
Abshot Country Club where freshly prepared authentic Bangladeshi food 
prepared by Chef Rahman, will be enjoyed by all. 
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader reminded Members that at the Annual meeting of the 
Council, he had stated that the Daedalus Strategy Group would be reviewing 
its representation and considering asking the council to nominate two 
representatives. The Executive Leader confirmed that this was now the case 



Council - 3 - 20 June 2013 
 

 

and that as Councillor Knight had already been confirmed as the deputy to 
Councillor Mandry, he would become the second representative. 
 
The Executive Leader announced that in his role as Hampshire County 
Council’s Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment he 
would be holding a briefing meeting on the Newgate Lane improvements and 
the potential Stubbington Bypass, at the Civic Offices on Friday 5 July at 1pm. 
This will be an opportunity for Members to view the publicity materials to be 
used by Hampshire County Council in a public consultation exercise. 
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Member for Leisure and Community commented on the lovely 
wild flowers throughout the borough, which were sown last autumn. These are 
now resulting in numerous positive comments from many members of the 
public. The Executive Member offered her thanks to everyone involved in the 
drive to plant wild flowers. 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared at this meeting. 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented at this meeting. 
 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting. 
 
 

10. REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 13th May 2013 were 
presented to the Council, together with a schedule of decisions made by 
individual Executive Members.   

 
RESOLVED that:- 

 
(a) the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 May 2013 be received; 

 
(b) the recommendation of the Executive contained in minute 11(1): Food 

Standards Agency – Food Safety Service Plan to approve the Food 
Safety Service Plan 2013/14 be agreed; and 

 
(c) the schedule of decisions made by individual Executive Members cl-

130620-xschedule be received. 
 
 



Council - 4 - 20 June 2013 
 

 

11. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 30 May 2013 
were presented to the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 30 
May 2013 be received. 

 
 

12. REPORTS OF OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the following Committee meetings were presented to Council:- 

(1)  Planning Committee 24 April 2013  

(2)  Planning Committee 22 May 2013  

(3)  Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

14 May 2013  

(4)  Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

16 May 2013  

(5)  Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

15 May 2013  

(6)  Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

21 May 2013  

(7)  Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

23 May 2013  

(8)  Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

9 May 2013 

28 May 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED that:- 

 
(a) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 24 

April 2013 and 22 May 2013 be received; 
 
(b) the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Policy Development 

and Review Panel held on 16 May 2013 be received; 
 

(c) the minutes of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and 
Review Panel held on 15 May 2013 be received; 

 
(d) the minutes of the meeting of the Public Protection Policy 

Development and Review Panel held on 21 May 2013 be received; 
 



Council - 5 - 20 June 2013 
 

 

(e) the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 23 May 2013 be received; 
and 

 
(f) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee held on 9 May 2013 and 28 May 2013 be received. 
 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 17.2  
 
There was on set of questions submitted for this meeting: 
 
Questions by Councillor P J Davies: 
 
1. Is the Leader aware that the external and security lights at Trafalgar Court 

have not been working since March? 
 
2. Is he aware that given the open field and footpath adjacent to Trafalgar 

Court, the pitch darkness is a threat to elderly and vulnerable folk who live 
in this FBC sheltered home complex? 

 
3. Is he aware that at least one sub-contractor who undertakes work  for FBC, 

does not carry ID for entry into peoples' homes and can he assure me that 
all those who enter our FBC social housing homes will carry ID and have 
the necessary CRB checks, as elderly and vulnerable folk are involved? 

 
The Executive Leader referred the questions to the Executive Member for 
Health and Housing for reply. 
 
Response by the Executive Member for Health and Housing: 
 
1. The previous lighting at Trafalgar Court was disconnected by Scottish and 

Southern Energy (SSE) as part of Hampshire County Council’s lamp 
column replacement programme. This work was a county-wide scheme 
and was unfortunately carried out without advising Fareham Borough 
Council.   
 
Supplementary lighting units were connected to the HCC circuits some 20 
years ago without consent, and these were therefore unable to be 
reconnected as part of the lamp column replacement works.   
 
FBC officers have visited the site during hours of darkness and have 
concluded that the light levels provided by the new columns provide 
increased visibility compared to the previous columns. 
 
 

2. FBC officers will discuss the possibility of installing additional light columns 
with HCC officers and residents will be advised when the options are 
known. I will inform Councillor Davies of the outcome. 

 
3. All procurement arrangements are subject to a contractual requirement that 

representatives of contractors, sub-contractors and suppliers carry 
company identification and show this prior to entering a residents’ home.  



Council - 6 - 20 June 2013 
 

 

CRB checks have now been replaced with DBS (Disclosure Barring 
Service) checks which are contractually required where the works deem it 
necessary.  Both of these matters are included within tender 
documentation and further discussed as pre-contract meetings and 
contract progress meetings as standard items. 
 
Any known deviance from these arrangements should be reported to 
Building Services officers who will immediately address the situation with 
the appropriate contractor or sub-contractor. 
 
Officers will ensure that an item will be included in the next tenants’ 
newsletter advising residents of the importance of seeing such 
identification, refusing access where identification is not shown and 
reporting incidents to Council officers.  Building Services officers will issue 
an immediate reminder to all contractors to further mitigate any such 
situations arising. 

 
 

14. MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 15  
 
There were no motions submitted for this meeting. 
 
 

15. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
There were no appointments to committees made at this meeting. 
 
 

16. PLANNING APPLICATION INVOLVING LAND AT DAEDALUS - 
DISCHARGE OF FUNCTIONS  
 
RESOLVED that the Council, pursuant to Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, authorises   Gosport Borough Council to discharge the 
planning function of the Council in registering and determining a planning 
application for the provision of a road section between the proposed Broom 
Way junction and the existing gatehouse within the Daedalus site in respect of 
the land hatched in black on the plan at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.35 pm). 

 
 


